The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) consider that the terms and conditions of

the Placing Agreement are fair and reasonable and are on normal commercial terms and the Placing is in the

interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activity in the past 12 months immediately

preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable enquires,

the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding structure of the

Company upon completion of the Placing (subject to completion of the Placing and assuming that there is no

other change in the shareholding structure of the Company before the allotment and issue of the Placing

Shares under the Placing and assuming the maximum number of Placing Shares is placed under the Placing)

are set out below:

 As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately upon completion of

the Placing

Shareholders Number of shares % Number of shares %

Alpha Century Assets Limited 600,000,000 15.79 600,000,000 13.16

The Placees - - 760,000,000 16.67

Public Shareholders 3,200,000,000 84.21 3,200,000,000 70.17

 3,800,000,000 100.00 4,560,000,000 100.00

PROPOSED INCREASE IN AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL

In order to provide the Company with flexibility for fund raising by allotting and issuing new Shares in the

future as and when appropriate for future investment opportunities and other corporate purposes, the Board

proposes to increase the authorised share capital of the Company from HK$500,000,000 (divided into

5,000,000,000 Shares) to HK$1,000,000,000 (divided into 10,000,000,000 Shares) by the creation of an

additional 5,000,000,000 Shares, which will rank pari passu in all respects with the existing Shares.

The Increase in Authorised Share Capital is conditional upon the passing of an ordinary resolution by the